

No. 22-11172

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CORNELIUS CAMPBELL BURGESS,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

JENNIFER WHANG, in her official capacity as an administrative law judge;
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION; MARTIN J.
GRUENBERG, in his official capacity as acting chairman of the FDIC;
MICHAEL J. HSU, in his official capacity as a director of the FDIC; ROHIT
CHOPRA, in his official capacity as a director of the FDIC,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
(Wichita Falls Division), No. 7:22-cv-00100-O, Hon. Reed O'Connor

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT AND AFFIRMANCE**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
KEVIN R. PALMER*
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

**Admitted in Massachusetts only.
Practicing under the supervision of
members of the D.C. Bar.*

STEVEN A. ENGEL
Attorney of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3369
steven.engel@dechert.com

BRIAN A. KULP
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Had Jurisdiction To Entertain Burgess’s Structural Constitutional Claims.	5
II. The District Court’s Order Honors The Original Public Meaning Of The Seventh Amendment.	7
A. The FDIC’s Jury-Less Administrative Courts Are Inconsistent With The Seventh Amendment.	8
1. The Colonists Viewed The Right To A Jury At Common Law As An Essential Check On Government Overreach.....	8
2. The Crown’s Decision To Expand Jury-Less Admiralty Courts Sparked Fierce Resistance In The Colonies.....	9
3. The Founding Generation Insisted On The Civil Jury Right’s Inclusion In The Bill of Rights.	12
4. The Supreme Court Has Interpreted The Seventh Amendment Consistent With Its Original Public Meaning.	14
B. The District Court Enforced The Seventh Amendment’s Original Public Meaning.	15
C. The FDIC Cannot Rely On The “Public Rights” Exception Where Private Rights Are At Stake.....	16
III. Even If The FDIC Could Seek Civil Penalties In An Administrative Court, Burgess Is Entitled To An Adjudication Before An ALJ That Is Not Impermissibly Shielded From The President’s Removal Authority.....	17
A. The Removal Restrictions For FDIC ALJs Are Unconstitutional.	18
1. FDIC ALJs Are Inferior Officers Who Exercise Significant Executive Power.....	20

2.	FDIC ALJs Are Doubly Insulated From The President’s Removal Authority.....	21
B.	The District Court’s Remedial Holding Is Flawed.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akin v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 950 F.2d 1180 (5th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	16
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	2, 24, 25
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)	20, 21
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	6
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	4, 25, 26, 27
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973).....	12
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	25, 26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
492 U.S. 33 (1989).....15

Hester v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 509 (2019).....16

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....19

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....19, 20, 21

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....7

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....19

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....18

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979).....13

Parsons v. Bedford,
28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....14

Rhoades v. Casey,
196 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1999)5

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....4, 18, 19, 23

Thompson v. Dallas City Attorney’s Off.,
913 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019)26

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....6

<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Wonson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 745 (C.C.D. Mass. 1812).....	14
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	18
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	3
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	22
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	22
12 U.S.C. § 1813(q)	22
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)	17
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1)	5, 6
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2201	7
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183	22
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73.....	14

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 308.322

12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)20

12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(1).....20

12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(2).....20

12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(3).....20

12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(4).....20

12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(5).....20

12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(7).....20

12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(8).....20

12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(10).....20

12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(11).....20

12 C.F.R. § 308.25(h)20

12 C.F.R. § 308.26(c).....20

12 C.F.R. § 308.27(d)20

12 C.F.R. § 308.10322

12 C.F.R. § 308.108(d)(1).....20

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction*
 (1998).....13

1 *Annals of Cong.* (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)18

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768)9

Cincinnatus II: To James Wilson, Esquire (Nov. 8, 1787),
bit.ly/3Glv74b13

The contents of Magna Carta, UK Parliament, bit.ly/3KF2Qb8.....8

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)11

Essays by a Farmer No. 4 (Mar. 21, 1788), in 5 *The Complete Anti-Federalist* (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981).....13

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)2

The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)23

The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)12

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (2014).....*passim*

Heritage Guide to the Constitution (David F. Forte & Matthew Spalding eds., 2d ed. 2014).....13, 14

Harold M. Hyman & Catherine M. Tarrant, *Aspects of American Trial Jury History*, in *The Jury System in America: A Critical Overview* (Rita J. Simon ed., 1975)9

1 *Journals of the Continental Congress 1774–1789* (Oct. 14, 1774).....11

2 *Journals of the Continental Congress 1774–1789* (July 6, 1775).....11

Renée Lettow Lerner, *The Failure of Originalism in Preserving Constitutional Rights to Civil Jury Trial*, 22 *Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J.* 811 (2014)10

Letter from George Washington to the Marquis de Lafayette (Apr. 28, 1788), in 9 *The Writings of George Washington* (Jared Sparks ed., 1835)12

Letter from John Adams to Ebenezer Thayer (Sept. 24, 1765), bit.ly/3zl0Ezn10

Thomas J. McSweeney, *Magna Carta and the Right to Trial by Jury*, in *Magna Carta: Muse & Mentor* (Randy J. Holland ed., 2014).....8

James Oldham, *Trial by Jury: The Seventh Amendment and Anglo-American Special Juries* (2006).....8

Records of the Colony of New Plymouth in New England: Laws, 1623–1682 (David Pulsifer ed., 1861).....9

1 John P. Reid, *Constitutional History of the American Revolution: The Authority of Rights* (1986)10

Resolutions of the Stamp Act Congress (Oct. 19, 1765).....11

Resolves of the Pennsylvania Assembly on the Stamp Act, September 21, 1765, bit.ly/3ZJrjAp.....10

“To the Printers,” *Boston Gazette and Country Journal* (July 15, 1765)11
